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I. BY THE COMMISSION
A. Statement

1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of:  (1) a Motion to Reopen filed by Blanca Ranch Holdings, LLC, and Trinchera Ranch Holdings, LLC (Trinchera Ranch) on May 4, 2011 and responses filed by Public Service Company of Colorado (Public Service) and Tri-State Generation and Transmission Association, Inc. (Tri-State) on May 18, 2011; (2) a Motion to Reopen filed by Trinchera Ranch on May 26, 2011 and responses filed by Public Service and Tri-State on June 9, 2011; and (3) Motion to Strike filed by Public Service on April 19, 2011 and response filed by Trinchera Ranch on May 3, 2011.  Being fully advised in the matter and consistent with the discussion below, we deny both Motions to Reopen and deny the Motion to Strike as moot, in part, and grant in part.

B. May 4, 2011 Motion to Reopen 

1. Trinchera Ranch

2. In its May 4, 2011 Motion to Reopen, Trinchera Ranch argues the Commission should reopen the evidentiary record in this docket due to new evidence and testimony in Docket No. 10A-377E (In the matter of the verified application of Public Service for approval of an amendment to its 2007 Colorado Resource Plan).  Trinchera Ranch argues this new evidence and testimony contradicts the previous sworn testimony presented by Public Service in this docket; undermines the conclusions reached by the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) in Decision No. R10-1245 (Recommended Decision) issued November 19, 2010 and the Commission in Decision No. C11-0288 issued March 23, 2011; and affects the need for the proposed San Luis Valley-Calumet-Comanche transmission project.  

3. Trinchera Ranch states it previously argued the evidentiary record in this docket should be reopened based on the evidence and testimony in Docket No. 10A-377E and requested that proceedings in this docket be stayed pending a final decision in Docket No. 10A-377E.  The Commission and the ALJ denied these requests on the grounds that the need for the proposed project (or lack thereof) could be ascertained by looking at the possible outcomes in Docket No. 10A-377E and a final Commission decision in that docket was not necessary.  The Commission also found the reductions in solar acquisitions that Public Service sought in Docket No. 10A-377E were only temporary and did not reflect a long term policy change.  

4. Trinchera Ranch contends that, since that time, the new evidence introduced in Docket No. 10A-377E indicates that Public Service plans to indefinitely delay acquisitions of solar thermal with storage resources and that these delays are far-reaching and long-term.  It cites to the pre-filed testimony of Mr. Kurtis Haeger, a Public Service employee, in Docket No. 10A‑377E for the proposition that solar thermal with storage resources are neither reasonable nor cost-effective at this time and that Public Service adopted a “wait and monitor” approach with respect to these resources.  Trinchera Ranch further argues that Public Service does not even have definitive plans to monitor any solar thermal projects (much less build or acquire them), as Mr. Haeger was not familiar with promising solar thermal projects in other states.  Trinchera Ranch further argues that the steep decline in natural gas prices makes solar thermal with storage technology unaffordable.  Trinchera Ranch also relies on the testimony of Dr. Richard Mignogna for the proposition that the Renewable Energy Standard Adjustment (RESA) will inhibit the ability of Public Service to acquire such resources.  Trinchera Ranch concludes the new evidence in Docket No. 10A-377E contradicts Public Service’s testimony in this docket that acquisition of three 250 MW solar thermal facilities by 2018 is not speculative and highly likely.  This new evidence, according to Trinchera Ranch, casts doubt on the claim that Public Service will acquire substantial amounts of solar thermal resources by 2020 and, consequently, the need for the San Luis Valley-Calumet-Comanche transmission project.

5. Further, Trinchera Ranch argues the 2008 Load Forecast prepared by the San Luis Valley Rural Electric Cooperative should also be admitted into the record because ex‑Chairman Binz asked about the load in the San Luis Valley at the deliberations.  Trinchera Ranch argues the load forecast also contradicts Tri-State’s contentions of historic and future load growth in the San Luis Valley.    

2. Public Service and Tri-State

6. In response, Public Service argues the issues regarding natural gas prices and carbon cost imputation were already explored during the last reopened hearing.  Public Service contends Trinchera Ranch previously requested to reopen the evidentiary record based on the same issues, which requests the ALJ and the Commission denied.  Public Service contends the Commission already rejected the notion that changed market conditions undermined the present and future need for the San Luis Valley-Calumet-Comanche transmission project and that the May 4, 2011 Motion to Reopen contains no new information.  Public Service further argues the Commission rejected the idea that, in determining the need for the project, only the present or very near future need may be considered.  Public Service also contends the evidence regarding the three solar thermal with storage placeholders and the RESA balance was not the only type of evidence supporting the need for the transmission project.  

7. Public Service states the new evidence introduced in Docket No. 10A-377E since Trinchera Ranch’s last motion to reopen does not present any new issues. Public Service states the Commission, in Decision No. C11-0509, Docket Nos. 10A-377E and 10A-905E, issued May 11, 2011, did not adopt the advocacy of Trinchera Ranch that the acquisition of solar resources should be delayed indefinitely or the recommendations made by Dr. Mignogna on which Trinchera Ranch now relies. Instead, the Commission indicated the falling cost of solar justified waiting until the 2011 Electric Resource Plan (ERP) to acquire additional solar resources.  

8. For its part, Tri-State addresses the claim that the Commission should reopen the record to admit the 2008 Load Forecast of the San Luis Valley Rural Electric Cooperative.  Trinchera Ranch argues that ex-Chairman Binz only inquired regarding peak load in the San Luis Valley during deliberations, not regarding the load forecast generally. Tri-State further argues the forecast was available to Trinchera Ranch while the evidentiary hearings were held in this docket and that it could have introduced it to support its assertions at that time.  

3. Discussion

9. In Decision No. C11-0288, at ¶¶ 17-23, the Commission determined the amended application to amend the 2007 ERP, filed by Public Service on November 19, 2010 in Docket No. 10A-377E warranted neither reopening of the evidentiary record in this docket nor staying this docket until the resolution of Docket No. 10A-377E.  The Commission agreed that Public Service's proposal to reduce solar acquisitions under the 2007 ERP in Energy Resource Zone 4 to 60 MW (made in the amended application filed on November 19, 2010) did not warrant a reopening of the record in this case because it was also one of the three options presented by Public Service when it filed the original application in Docket No. 10A-377E and it was fully vetted by the ALJ.  The fact that the Commission has now granted the amended application in Docket No. 10A-377E does not affect the rulings in this docket on whether reopening is appropriate.  Further, in Docket No. 10A-377E, the Commission did not adopt the position that solar thermal acquisitions should be delayed indefinitely.

10. Regarding the 2008 Load Forecast, we agree with Tri-State that nothing prevented Trinchera Ranch from introducing the forecast into the record (to rebut the claims regarding the need for the project or for other purposes) when the evidentiary hearings were held.  It is also true ex-Chairman Binz only inquired about peak load in the San Luis Valley, not regarding the load forecast generally. 
11. For the reasons stated above, we deny the May 4, 2011 Motion to Reopen.

C. May 26, 2011 Motion to Reopen 

1. Trinchera Ranch

12. In its May 26, 2011 Motion to Reopen, Trinchera Ranch argues the Commission should reopen the evidentiary record to consider the 2012 RES Compliance Plan filed by Public Service on May 13, 2011 and its impact on the need for the San Luis Valley-Calumet‑Comanche transmission project.  Trinchera Ranch argues Public Service previously stated that its 2010 RES Compliance Plan, which included future concentrating solar acquisitions in the San Luis Valley, was central to the claimed need for the transmission project. The ALJ and the Commission found it was highly likely that solar resources represented by the three solar 250 MW placeholder units will be developed in the San Luis Valley, according to Trinchera Ranch. However, the 2012 RES Compliance Plan contains no plans for Public Service to acquire the resources. Trinchera Ranch argues nothing prevented Public Service from including these resources, if it had any hope of acquiring them in the next ten years; the fact that Public Service did not do so demonstrates there is no need for the project.  Trinchera Ranch concludes Public Service’s elimination of the three 250 MW placeholders from the 2012 RES Compliance Plan proves false the claimed export need for the project.  Trinchera Ranch further concludes the certificate of public convenience and necessity (CPCN) for the transmission project should be denied because of this new evidence.  

2. Public Service and Tri-State

13. In response, Tri-State contends that the 2012 RES Compliance Plan has nothing to do with Tri-State and its purpose and need for participating in the San Luis Valley-Calumet‑Comanche transmission project.  Tri-State reiterates its position that the project is needed to address electric system reliability in the San Luis Valley, citing to the findings made by the ALJ and the Commission on this issue.  Tri-State concludes nothing in the May 26, 2011 Motion to Reopen affects these conclusions or constitutes good cause to reopen the record at this time so as to further delay a final decision in this docket.  

14. The ALJ previously ruled that, due to the interrelated nature of dockets involving Public Service, not every docket that tangentially touches on or mentions renewable resources warrants reopening the evidentiary record in this transmission CPCN proceeding. Recommended Decision, at ¶50.  Tri-State argues the 2012 RES Compliance Plan is no exception.  Tri-State also argues this transmission docket cannot be put on hold while the dockets related to the 2012 RES Compliance Plan (or, for that matter the 2011 ERP that Public Service will file in October 2011) are litigated.  Tri-State concludes this would only lead to interminable delay, which the Commission should not condone.  Tri-State concludes the May 26, 2011 Motion to Reopen is merely another delay tactic and that there must be an end to this litigation, so that the system reliability in the San Luis Valley can be addressed.  
15. For its part, Public Service explains it did not include non-distributed generation (non-DG) resources in its 2012 RES Compliance Plan for two reasons:  (1) the recently amended Renewable Energy Standard (RES) Rules in Docket No. 10R-243E and a recent Commission decision issued in Docket No. 10A-377E indicate that the acquisition of non-DG resources should be addressed in the 2011 ERP, not in a RES Compliance Plan; and (2) the 2011 ERP is the only docket in which it makes sense to discuss the acquisition of such resources.  

16. Public Service states, in Docket No. 10R-243E, the Commission amended Rule 3657 (which describes the contents of a RES Compliance Plan).  Previous Rule 3657(a) required Qualifying Retail Utilities (QRUs) to include “[p]lan to acquire additional eligible energy … from each of the following: on-site solar systems; solar renewable energy systems that are not on-site solar systems; and non-solar eligible energy” in their RES Compliance Plan (emphasis added).  On the other hand, new Rule 3657(b)(I)(G), which, inter alia, incorporates the changes enacted as a result of House Bill 10-1001, requires QRUs to include its “[p]lan to acquire additional eligible energy and RECs … from each of the following: retail renewable distributed generation to be acquired under rule 3658 from residential retail customers; retail renewable distributed generation to be acquired under Rule 3658 from non-residential retail customers; … wholesale renewable distributed generation; and eligible energy resources with nameplate ratings of more than 30 megawatts to be acquired pursuant to the Commission’s Electric Resource Planning Rules” (emphasis added).  Public Service states its 2010 RES Compliance Plan included non-DG placeholders (three 250 MW solar thermal with storage placeholders) because the former rules required their inclusion; however, the 2012 RES Compliance Plan does not include such placeholders because the current rules do not.  

17. Public Service interprets the phrase “eligible energy resources with nameplate ratings of more than 30 megawatts to be acquired pursuant to the Commission’s Electric Resource Planning Rules” to mean the non-DG resources to be acquired pursuant to the last Phase I and II decisions made pursuant to the ERP Rules.  Trinchera Ranch, however, interprets that phrase to mean non-DG resources the QRU expects to acquire in its next ERP, even though it will not be filed until October 2011.  Public Service argues its interpretation of this phrase is more reasonable because: (1) the QRU cannot know what resources will be acquired in an ERP case that has not yet been filed; (2) to calculate the retail rate impact and the RESA budgets, the Rules require the QRU to use the methodologies and assumptions used in the most recently approved ERP and not attempt to predict what will occur in the next ERP; (3) the Commission ruling in Decision No. C10-0952 (issued in Docket No. 10R-243E on August 30, 2010) that the 2012 RES Compliance Plan “…will focus exclusively on spending targets for [DG] in 2012, the advancement of funds, if any, by the QRU to its RESA account for renewable [DG] acquisitions in 2012; and changes in the SRO [standard rebate offer] for 2012;”
 and (4) the statement in Decision No. C11-0509 (issued in Docket No. 10A-377E) that the falling cost of solar justified waiting until the 2011 ERP to acquire additional resources.
  Public Service concludes it did not include non-DG placeholders in its 2012 RES Compliance Plan, not because it has no appetite for the resources (as Trinchera Ranch argues), but because the current Commission rules require it to address acquisition of these resources in the 2011 ERP instead.  

18. In addition, Public Service argues the Commission knew when it granted a CPCN for the San Luis Valley-Calumet-Comanche transmission project there was some uncertainty regarding the three 250 MW solar thermal placeholders.  The evidence regarding these three placeholders was not the crux of the Commission decision granting a CPCN for the project and the 2012 RES Compliance Plan does not affect these placeholders, according to Public Service.  
3. Discussion

We find that Public Service correctly interprets Rule 3657 and the amendments promulgated in Docket No. 10R-243E.  We agree with Public Service that the phrase "eligible energy resources with nameplate ratings of more than 30 megawatts to be acquired pursuant to the ERP Rules” refers to the non-DG resources to be acquired pursuant to the last ERP case, rather than non-DG resources to be acquired in the next ERP case. This is because the utility cannot know what resources will be acquired pursuant to an ERP case that has not yet been filed, much less adjudicated upon by the Commission.  The utility also must use methodologies and assumptions used in the most recently approved ERP, not attempt to predict the methodologies 

19. that will be approved in the next ERP, to calculate the retail rate impact and the RESA budgets.  The citations to Decision Nos. C10-0952 and C11-0509 also support this interpretation.  

20. We therefore agree with Public Service that it is not required to include non-DG placeholders in its 2012 RES Compliance Plan under the current Commission Rules (in contrast to the 2010 RES Compliance Plan, which included these resources because the former rules required it).  Thus, Public Service is correct that, just because the 2012 RES Compliance Plan did not include any non-DG resources, does not mean it has no plans to acquire these resources or that the need for the San Luis Valley-Calumet-Comanche transmission project has gone away.  

21. Further, we agree with Public Service and Tri-State that, in granting the CPCN for the San Luis Valley-Calumet-Comanche transmission project, the Commission did not rely only on the three non-DG placeholders in finding both the export need and the reliability need for the transmission project, but on other evidence as well.  In its application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration (RRR) filed on April 12, 2011, Trinchera Ranch disputes the Commission’s findings on the issues of need in its RRR.  We will address these arguments in the near future, when we will rule on the merits of the RRR, but the 2012 RES Compliance Plan does not affect these findings.  In other words, the 2012 RES Compliance Plan is not sufficient to change the balance of competing policy considerations that resulted in the finding there was need for the transmission line.

22. For the above stated reasons, we deny the May 26, 2011 Motion to Reopen.

D. Motion to Strike

23. By way of background, Trinchera Ranch filed its RRR of Decision No. C11-0288 on April 12, 2011.  It attached several exhibits to its RRR that are not in the record in this docket.  These attachments are:

Attachment A:
Deposition of Public Service employee Kurtis Haeger taken in Docket No. 10A-377E;

Attachment B:
Transcript of the Commissioners’ Deliberation Meeting held on February 12, 2011.  

Attachment C:
Testimony of Staff witness Dr. Richard Mignogna, pre-filed in Docket No. 10A-377E;

Attachment D:
Deposition of Public Service employee James Hill, Docket No. 10A-377E;

Attachment E:
Testimony of Kurtis Hager pre-filed in Docket No. 10A-377E; and
Attachment F:
2008 Load Forecast of the San Luis Valley Rural Electric Cooperative (as of the date of the Motion To Strike, confidential).

We will discuss the Motion to Strike, the response, and our decision with respect to Attachments A, C, D, E, and F separately from Attachment B.  

1. Attachments A, C, D, E, and F
a. Public Service
24. Public Service filed a Motion to Strike these attachments to the RRR, as well as the references within the RRR to these attachments, on April 19, 2011.  Basically, Public Service argues these attachments are not part of the evidentiary record in this docket and therefore should be stricken.  Public Service also argues Trinchera Ranch willfully flaunts the Commission Rules and prior Commission orders in attaching these documents.  

b. Trinchera Ranch

25. Trinchera Ranch filed a response to the Motion to Strike on May 3, 2011 and the Motion to Reopen on May 4, 2011.  Trinchera Ranch argues it included Attachments A, C, D, E, and F in order to apply to this Commission for a rehearing or a reopening of the record based on this new evidence and that these attachments are appropriate for that limited purpose.  Trinchera Ranch argues a separate Motion to Reopen is unnecessary and that a request to reopen the record may be made within the RRR.  Nevertheless, it filed the Motion to Reopen out of abundance of caution.
c. Discussion

26. In light of our decision denying the May 4, 2011 Motion to Reopen discussed above, we deny the Motion to Strike as moot, since it relates to the same attachments and references.
2. Attachment B

27. Trinchera Ranch attaches a transcript of the Commissioners Deliberation Meeting held on February 11, 2011 to its RRR, mainly to support its argument the Commission erred in removing the so-called 700 MW condition.  Trinchera Ranch points out a Commission advisor recommended maintaining the 700 MW condition and cites to the rationale given by that advisor for that recommendation.  Trinchera Ranch also cites to the transcript to support the argument the 2008 Load Forecast of the San Luis Valley Rural Electric Coop should be made part of the record.  This is because ex-Chairman Binz asked about the load in the San Luis Valley during the deliberations.  

a. Public Service

28. Public Service argues the transcript prepared by Trinchera Ranch is not part of the record in this case.  Further, Public Service contends the Commission should be concerned about parties presenting self-generated transcripts of the Commissioners’ deliberations as a matter of policy.  Public Service argues, inter alia: (1) because Commission deliberations are not recorded, there is no way to ensure the accuracy of a party-created transcript; (2) deliberations are not the Commission’s decision, only the written decision constitutes the actual decision; (3) if the party‑generated transcripts are used, a chilling effect would occur where the Commissioners and their advisors would be reluctant to engage in the free flow of ideas. 

29. Public Service acknowledges that, in Decision No. C11-0288, the Commission allowed the use of a transcript prepared by Trinchera Ranch.  In that instance, the Commission found a transcript of statements made by the Commissioners during deliberations was more similar to citations to legislative history, rather than factual citations.  Further, the Commission noted that the Commissioners will be able to put their own comments into a proper context.  Decision No. C11-0288, at ¶ 30. Public Service argues the instant situation is distinguishable because of the departure of ex-Chairman Binz.  Public Service argues the Commissioners may not be able to put his statements, which Trinchera Ranch cites to, in the proper context.  
b. Trinchera Ranch

30. In its response, Trinchera Ranch argues the Commission will be able to put the transcript in a proper context because it has provided the entire transcript, certified by a neutral, professional reporter.  Further, despite the departure of Mr. Binz, the Commission advisor that made the recommendation on the 700 MW condition remains on the Commission Staff.  Most transcript citations are statements of the advisor, not Mr. Binz.  Trinchera Ranch further contends Public Service’s argument regarding the chilling effect of allowing party-generated transcript is misplaced, due to the Open Meetings Law, which requires public deliberations of state agencies like the Commission. 

c. Discussion 

31. Regarding the transcript citation to the question asked by Mr. Binz, we find that, in light of our ruling on the May 4, 2011 Motion to Reopen to include the 2008 Load Forecast into the record, the Motion to Strike that part of the transcript is moot.  

32. Regarding the recommendation given by the Commission advisor on the 700 MW condition, the Bd. of County Comm’rs of County of San Miguel v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n, 157 P.3d 1083, 1093-94, (Colo. 2007) is controlling.  In that case, the Colorado Supreme Court discussed the interplay between the Open Meetings Law, the Commission deliberations, and the legal weight of advisory recommendations made by the Commission advisors.  The Court stated: 

The Commissioners conduct their deliberations in public, pursuant to the Open Meetings Law, sections 24-6-401 to -402. This makes the process accessible and visible, serving the interest of public accountability […].
The thought processes of PUC decision-makers cannot be used as evidence to impeach a PUC decision or order. The use of advisory staff in deliberations is part of this thought process. Utilizing a position of the advisory staff to provide grounds for impeaching the Commissioners' decision would introduce evidence that is irrelevant as a matter of law, and would thus serve no purpose beyond chilling the deliberative process. See Gilpin County Bd. of Equalization v. Russell, 941 P.2d 257, 264-65 (Colo.1997) (noting that “thought processes or motivations of an administrator are irrelevant in judicial determinations as to whether an agency order is reasonably sustained by appropriate findings and conclusions”) 
(internal citations omitted).
33. This is exactly the purpose for which Trinchera Ranch is attempting to utilize the recommendations made by the Commission advisor: to provide grounds for impeaching Decision No. C11-0288 with respect to the 700 MW condition. Pursuant to San Miguel, recommendations of the Commission advisors may not be used for that purpose as a matter of law.  We also agree the use of transcripts of Commissioners’ deliberations in this manner may have a chilling effect on the free flow of ideas that occurs during the deliberations.  Further, with respect to the prior instance where the Commission allowed a transcript prepared by Trinchera Ranch, Trinchera Ranch was attempting to use the statements of the Commissioners to impeach an argument made by Public Service, rather than a Commission decision.  That prior instance is thus distinguishable from the instant situation.  

34. Further, § 40-2-106, C.R.S., requires the Commission to make its decisions by a written order.  Because these statements to which Trinchera Ranch cites are not contained in a written order, they do not have the force of a Commission decision.  

35. For reasons stated above, we grant the Motion to Strike, as to Attachment B to Trinchera Ranch’s RRR.  Because recommendations of the Commission advisors may not be used to impeach a Commission decision as a matter of law, we do not need to decide whether party-generated transcripts should be allowed in the abstract.
II. ORDER
A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The Motion to Reopen filed on May 4, 2011 by Blanca Ranch Holdings, LLC, and Trinchera Ranch Holdings, LLC (Trinchera Ranch) is denied.

2. The Motion to Reopen filed by Trinchera Ranch on May 26, 2011 is denied.

3. The Motion to Strike filed on April 19, 2011 by Public Service is denied as moot, in part, and granted, in part. 

4. This Order is effective on its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING
June 29, 2011.
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